IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA : CUTTACK

W.P.(C) NO.14706 OF 2022

GITA ROUT Petitioner
-VERSUS-
STATE OF ODISHA & OTHERS
' Opp. Parties

AFFIDAVIT FILED BY P.C.C.F (WILDLIFE)
IN COMPLIANCE OF ORDER DATED
08.08.2022

I, Shr1 Shashi Paul, aged about 60 years, S/o
Late Sh. Mohinder Singh, working as Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief
Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar do hereby

solemnly affirm and state as under:

1. That the aforementioned Writ Petition was listed for
hearing before this Hon’ble Court on 08.08.2022. In
Paragraph - 6 of the order the Court has been

pleased to direct as follows:

“6. The Court’s attention has been drawn to
the fact that in some of the cases, the Forest

Officials and employees of the Forest
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Department are themselves arraigned as
accused, have been arrested, placed under
suspension and departmental proceedings
have been commenced. A separate chart
with an affidavit be filed by the PCCF on
the next date indicating the current status of
the departmental enquiries against such
persons. Whether they are out of bail and
the progress of the departmental enquiries
and whether they have been taken to their

logical conclusion.”

2. That with regards to the directions at para 6 of the

aforementioned order, the details of the
departmental as well as criminal action taken
against the Officials and employees of Forest
Department in cases of poaching and other elephant
death cases in last five years have been listed out
and submitted in a tabular statement and annexed

hereto and marked as Annexure E/1.

. That the details of the cases where only

departmental action has been taken against the
Officials and employees of Forest Department in
cases of poaching and other elephant death cases in

last five years have been listed out and submitted in
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a tabular statement and annexed hereto and marked

as Annexure G/1.

4. That the Opposite Parties craves leave of this

RN
- CUR W
R -

further

knowle

Hon’ble Court to make further submissions and file

affidavits, in the interest of justice and

effective adjudication by this Hon’ble Court.

5. That the facts stated above are true to the best of my

dge, belief and based on available records.

s G

Identified by: A \;\9"9‘"';/
Qurcenglhen T T RBRONRE Fri

a8/r— (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden

. A.G’s Office ' Odisha, Bhubaneswar
0-2-Set

Place: Cuttack

Date: Qu\\cg\rm,

Cert

Sotemnly affirm on in oath b
8t Cuttack on..

Advocatelpay
Personal!, £

i"sr.

@z:ﬁ

ified that Cartridge papers are not available

Y the Deponent
ing indentifiad
~ADDL STANDING COUNSEL
orrcelNotary
Ehf*d above are
fowledpa,
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Cases where both Departmental and Criminal Action under W. L. (P) Act taken in last five years )from 2017-18 till date)
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Annexure- F/1

I
Action taken against staff 1 )
s dN?mcf Suspension Deptl procecdings i Procecdings under Wildlife (P) Act
1 " - . esignation .
Name of Case No. and date of Date of Deptl Punishment
No| . .. N of officer/ : : 0.0. No. & : Status of
Division detection staff/ para s Date n.f Rclnsta:e prt();c;dmgséo. Charges framed Status of date of (l?inal ﬂ“::::":r' ";tl::::ltr:;le::ld; ::d If relcased on bail, | submission of finat
- uspension ment | . No. an ’ enqui rcuti i
staff P, date) quiry arder finalization f | court (with date) date of release prosecution against
Nt the staff
proceeding s
1
1.ULr Case No.6B of 2022-
23 41 02.06,2022 , 1. Gross negligence and !
converted 1o O.R, dereliction in duty. ‘
Case No. 138 of 2022.23 2. Disobedience of orders. !
2.UD Case No. 713 of 2022 3. Criminal negligence v |Arrested & - ‘
! 4. Poor monitoring over fi ded 1o € C25¢s arc uncer
! 2?0%0;236;:2 2{5-000:‘14\;1';;(! movement of elephants . Recommended gﬁrﬂ ; Il:’;':fc _ investigation by SIT
LB [ Pradeep Ku, | 14.06.2022 Not 193 ine un- natural death Enquiry not _ for premature ! and the DFO,
022-23, . teinstated | Dt.02,07.2022 |SAUSI0E n- natural dea started retirement by IMEC, Badamba on No Athgarh
, 3.UD Case No. 8B of2022{ Paride. 5. Miscorduct RCCF Anmy |4t U2-08.2022 (in garh.
Athagah 23 dt.14.06,2022 Forester 6, Disposal of clepham + B 10.R, Case No. 158 Chargesheet not
converted to O.R. Case No. (jl.ndvr carcasses withont following : & 26B of 2022- 23) filed.
15 0f 2622.23& 4,08, | ~oPension) proper SOP fixed by the
Case No. 26B of 2022-23 PCCF (WL) & CWLW,
oz dt. 01.08.2022 Odisha, BESR
5.U . Case No. 10B of
202223 an dt, 27.06,2022
converted ro O.R, Case No. L '
R 27B of 2022-23 —
| NB: RCCF, Angul Circle has recommended for premature retirement of Sri Pradeep Kumar Parida, Forester which is under consideration,
i
II 1. Gross negligence and
“l dereliction in duty.
Al 1.UD Case No.6B of 2022- 2. Disobedience of orders.
: y 3. Criminal negligence
{ 23 dt. 02.06.2022, 4. Poor monitorine over The cases ate under
couverted to Q.R. Casc No £ Lo
o 262.2 - " Manoj Das. Not 02 movement of elephants - Absconded &  (investigation'by SIT
5] H - 6. 3 . ) nquiry rot Anticipatory bail |and the DFO,
ARBBIR | D Case No, 7B of 2022] TOroSteT | 06062022 ) sted | Dro2.07.2022 [c2using un- maturaldeath | S s - - o
(U/S) 5, Misconduct granted ondr,  lAthgarh.
23 d(t).()lz.(g;miz ccix;gcrt;d 6. Disposal of elephant . 03.08.2022 Chargesheet not
to O.R. Case No. o ; i
2022.23 carcasses without following filed.
| proper SOP fixed by the |
PCCF (WL) & CWLW, 5 _
! Odisha, BBSR “aq
L ~
009\3 i %)k)
o
Principat Chief Conservator of Forest
Pege 1 of4 (W“dlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden

i Qdisha, Bhubaneswar
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. i Action taken against staff !
v Name & Suspension Deptl proceedings | Proceedings under Wildlife (P) Act
&
S‘_ . designation Punishment
. g rme of Case No. and date of Date of Deptl ) Status of
T vision detection ;i:éﬁc::; Date of Reinstate | proceedings (O. Charees framed Status of ::'fo' ]:; &1 awardedrul ": n;:St :Zd; :nd If released on bail, | submission of final
P Suspension ment if 0. No. and & enquiiry ¢ of fina c.ase ? Fi orwilr ” ° date of release | prosecution against
staff done date) order finalization |:f court (with date) the staff
_proceeding s
1. Gross negligence and :
dereliction in duty that )
2
! 'UZE; Cas;lN;: 3? 20 3‘22202" shows his inefTiciency. Arrested & Th d
on ¢t 7510, 2. Disobedience of orders. forwarded to the 16 CASES are under
converted to O.R. Casc No. Pravat Ku 3. Suppression of fact. ' Hon’ble IMFC investigation by SIT
15B of 2022-23 § Not 198 ) .. Enquiry not [ g and the DFO,
3 | Athagarh Pradhan, FG| 19.06.2022 . 4. Improper monitoring the - - « |Badamba on dt. 25,07.2022
2.UD Case No. 10B of reinstated | dt.10.08.2022 started , Athgarh.
(U/8) performance and movement 20.06.2022 (in O.R.
2022- 23 dt.27.06.2022 felenh Case No.15B of Chargesheet not
converted to O.R. Case No. g E:SI; z:;lationa[ hetitase ' 23;; 2;))' o filed,
27B of 2022-23 o & "
6. Misconduct
I. Gross negligence and '
dercliction in duty that
I'UE,;C:SC No.‘t;Sljoozl:?!OZZ- shows his inefficiency. , |Arrested & .
“'n é [023 R Ca c: N 2, Disobedience of orders. forwarded to the '_I'hc c:}sc.s.arc;l ng;;
W“""’I;B c?f 2(-}2:'! 2; ") 1 Narendra Not 198 di 3. Suppression of fact. Enquiry not Court of Hon'ble ;ichhlfgllgg Y
- , Hort 1 ,
4 | Athagarh 2.UD Case No. 7B of 2022/ Dehury, FG | 06.06.2022 reinstaied | 10.08.2072 4. Improper moniloring the started - - IMEC, Badambz} on 21.07.2022 Athgarh,
(U/S) performance and movement dt. 10.06.2022 (in
R 23 dt.03.06.2022 converted of clephant '|O.R. Case No. 138 Chargesheet not
o O.R. Case No.14B of 5. Loss of National heritage of 2022.23) filed.
2022-23 animal
5. Misconduct.
3
\
’- 1.UD Case No.6B of 2022- _
) 23402062022, [ o e o the The cases are under
i converted to O.R. Case No. . s |investigation by SIT
I 138 of 2022.23 Behera, | Not applicable, Hon'ble JIMFC, and the DFO
b 5| Athagarh |, 00 o No. 7B of2022] Elephant | being daily - - - - - - Badamba on dt. 21.07.2022 :'h eh ’
: : (B0 Squad | wage employee 10.06.2022 (in O.R. Eart.
' 23 dt.03.06.2022 converted member Case No. 13B of Chargesheet not
to O.R. Case No.14B of 5022_23)' filed.
202223 ’
‘ 0
poe®
o
A\ : Foresls
Principal Chiet Conservalor oiv:rden
(Wikiife) & Chiet Wildife
Page 2 of 4 Odisha' Bhubal‘leswal’
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o Action taken against staff "
3 "l Name & Suspension Deptl proceedings ) Proceedings under Wildlife (P) Act
o . designation Punishment
e . and date of t
Noj = me of Case No and cateo of officer/ D?te of De? ! 0.0.No. & | awarded in |If arrest made and . S.tn.tus of
1 Division detection Date of Reinstate | proceedings (O. Status of ! If released on bail, | submission of final
. staff/ para . . Charges framed . date of final caseof L | forwardeddto ) X
| Suspension ment if 0. No. and enguiry T ’ - date of release | prosecution against
[ staff done date) order finalization of | court (with date) the staff
procecding ¢
|
"
1.UD Casc No.6B of 2022- i
23 dr. 02.06.2022, ' [Arested & The cases arc under
verted to O.R. Case No.  forwarded to the investigation by SIT
cen o ‘| Ashok | Notapplicable, Court of Hon'ble & ¥
13B 0f2022-23 . , and the DFQ,
6 | Aihagarh Behera, Para| being daily - - - - - -- + {IMFC, Badamba on 21.07.2022
2.UD Cuse No. 7B of 20221 staff wage emplovee ‘41 10.06.2022 (in Alhgarh,
23 di.03.06.2022 converted ge employ o ! Chargesheel not
| 1O.R. Case No. 13B
to Q.R. Case No.14B of 0f 2022.23) filed.
2022-23 ]'
1
1.UD Case No.6B of 2022- Arrested &
23 dt. 02.06.2022, . | The cases are under
Braja + (forwarded to the . L
converted to O.R, Case No. . | ) investigation by SIT
Behera, | Nol applicable, Court of Hon'ble
13B of 2022-23 ) . . and the DFQ,
7 | Athagarh Elephant being daily - - - - - JMFC, Badamba on 21.67.2022
2.UD Casec Ne. 7B of 2022 ) Athgarh.
Squad wage employce dt. 10.06.2022 (in
23 dt.03.06.2022 converied Chargesheet not
member V1O.R. Case No. 13B
to O.R. Case No.14B of {of 2022-23) filed.
2022-23 ' A
The Crime Branch
, .
Exonerated Ar.rcstcd by Palice !ms tal::en up lh_c
Pravakar Gross negligence in Govt. from all charges Crime Branch and investigation vide
8 | Dhenkanal OR Case No.160D of 20181 Ran 27.10.2018 07.01.201 482 duties, Disobedience of Finalized 379 dt. and suspension forwarded to Releaged on bail on |CID-CB-PS case
" 19 6t.27.10.2018 Fom e 9 du1s122018 |0 e o 03.07.2020 [0 "W tHon'ble Court of d.3.11.2018  [No.23/2013. Sii
: e dos " {SDIM, Dhenkanal Rana, Forester has
on dt. 3.11.2018 already expired on
17.09.2020.
.. . Ar-rested by Police The Crime Branch
Girish Gross neglizence in Govt. No punishment |Crime Branch and has taken up th
9 | Dhenkanal OR. Case No.160D of 2018 Chandra 27.10.2018 '04.01.201 483 duties D?sogb edience of i Finalized 378 dt- and suspension [forwarde d to Released on bail on |, i :t'op 'E:ie
19.dt27.10.2018 Dehury, - 9 dt15.12.2018 e 03.07.2020 |period is treated [Hon'ble Court of 3112018 [DroonEANon v
orders, Misconduct : CID-CB-PS case
Forest Guard as leave due SDJM, Dhenkanal No.23/2018
on dt. 3.11.2018 : ’
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Action taken ayainst stafl

o
.

- Name & Suspension Deptl proceedings Proccedings under Wildlife (P) Act
stiygle designation ) Punishment )
N ’me of Case No. a“.d date of of officer/ Df‘te of De?tl 0.0.No. & | awardedin |If arrest made and . §ta't us of
w.- Division detection Date of Reinstate |proceedings (0. Status of . If refeased on bail, | submission of final
. stafff para A N Charges framed . date of final caseof | forwardeddto . .
Suspension ment if Q. No. and enquiry ok B date of release | prosecution against
staff order finalization of | court (with date)
done datc) ., the staff
proceeding s
. | Absconded and
surrendered before
Harish Ch. ‘ Nallzli:hjp::::ﬁ‘on
Satkosia | OR Case No. 1J of2022- | Pradhan, Not yet a Under investigation
0l . 2300DL25.062022 | Forest | 27082022 | iictated - - - 03 08.2022 in 2 03.08.2022 |\ pFO,
Ranger (b)ce case No. 3 of
e 2022 arising out of
| OR No.1 of 2022-
} 23
| Absconded and
surrendered before
the JMFC,
1 Satkosia | OR Case No. 1j of 2022- A::l?::'xa 24-06-2022 Not yet ) ) } } _ ON; Bs;hzgg;;::; 03.08.2022 Under investigation
WL 23 on D1.25.06.20 22 ’ reinstated T e by DFQ.
Forester (b)cc case No. 3 of
2022 arising out of
IR No.l of 2022-
23
st
c,o?\s
e 815
12
P"mﬂai\ c);h cmei W\dhie Warden
L e) & 1
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Annexure-G/1

{
Cases where only Departmental Action taken against staff for elephant death in last five years (From 2017-18 till date)

Action taken against staff’

Name & Susbension Dent] proceedinges
Sl. | Name of | Casc No. and date [designation of Date of Deptl [ Puni .
s ; unishment awarded in
f detecti Date of Reinstat roceed 8 .0, No. & date of .
No. | Division of detection officers & o. eing : e | proceedings Charges framed Statu? of 0.0, No. & date o case of finalization of
staff Suspension | mentif |(O. Q. No. and | enquiry final order .
done date) proceedings
I
1. Negligence in duty that show inefficiency and
misconduct 1. Twa Annual increment after
UD Case No31 B of 2. Disobedience of order of Higher authority regulation of service of Sri
ase INO. 0 . . s
- 201718 converied | Sti Biswajit 0.0. Nod1 3. Improper monitoring of activities and . 0.0. No.59 Prusty, Fr '(Comraclual )‘
i Athagarh 21-02-2018 ]26.12.2018 performance of staff and squad personnel Finahzed dt.02.03.2021 of stopped without cumulative
to OR 79B of 2019- | Prusty, Forester di.27.03.2018 .
20 dt. 09.02.20 4.Suppression of facts RCCF, Angul cffect.
5. Loss of National Heritage animal with tusks 2. The period of suspension is
6. Non submission of tour diary treated as leave due
7. Mis conduct
1. Negligence in duty that show inefficiency and 1. One Annual increment is
misconduct stopped without cumulative
Sri Kelu Charan 0.0. No.92 2. Disobedience of order of Higher authority 0.0. No.206 effect.
2 Athagarh -do- Samal, Forest | 21-02-2018 |26.12.2018 dt 2'7 '03 2-018 3. Improper monitoring of activities and Finalized dt,19.11.2020 of 2. The period of suspension
Guard e performance of staff and squad personnel RCCF, Angul from 21.02.2018 to 26.12.2018
4. Suppression of facts is treated as feave due
5. Loss of National Heritage animal with tusks 3. He is severely warned
, 1. The delinquent forester
deserves major punishment as
per CCA Rule
2. Since the delinquent forester
1. Negligence in duty that show inefficiency and has :}]ready retired from Govi.
UD Case No32B of misconduct service w.e.f28.02.2018,
ASC INO. o] ' - " n
2017-18 converted | Satyanarayan 0.0.Nosg |> Disobedience of order of Higher authority 0.0. No.393 dlsmls‘sal tﬁ 0}?‘ 5:1"" ice or t
3 Athagarh | toOR 146 Bof |Nayak, Forester| 26-02-2018 | 28-02-2018 dt 2'8 '02 2‘018 3. Suspension of facts Finalized dl:.Ot'l 120 '201 3 re\;cmlox}blo 18 ormclr postare
2017-18 (Rtd.) e 4. Loss of National Heritage animal (One male e Aot possible a l;rcsen .
d1.05.03.2018 elephant) as well as elephant tusks | 3. The period of suspension is
5. Mis conduct ] treated as such
’ 4. 1/4th of the pensioner benefit
| i.e. gratuity is to be recovered
. towards the Loss of life as a
! Pt national heritage animal and its
] — A tusk (both)
ol %%'(_Bd e
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Action/taken against staff |
. Name & Suspension 7 ! Dentl provcedinss
Si. | Na2me of | Case No. and date |designation of Date of Deptl | Punishment awarded in
Neai Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings ‘Status of 0.0. No. & date of L
' . . Charges framed [ . case of finalization of
i staff Suspension ment if [(O. Q. No. and \enquiry final order .
done date) | proceedings
.
rln']hslsfll:g::::e itt duty that shows inefficiency and '1 . 1. One annwal increment is
Smt. Sabita 0.0 No.90 2.Dis- obedience of orders of higher authority. ' 0.0 Np.122 sg.zg ed without cumulative
4 Athagarh -do- . 27.02.2018 |26.12.2018 . . 3. Suppression of fact, Finalized dt.09.06.2021 of & . .
Pradhan, FG dt.24.03.2018 i . . 2. The period of suspension is
4. Loss of National heritage animals {One male | RCCF, Angul iceated s leave d
elephant) as well as elephant tusks, . (eAIeC as leave due.
5. Misconduct, 3.She is censured
Draft charge has <
been received .
UD 12NW of 2021-|  Ashok Ku. and is being sent '
22 dt.09.02.2022 & | Behera, Forest Notyet | to Government .
5 Athagarh I3NW 0 2021-22 | Ranger (Under 04.03.2022 reinstated in Forest, ) I - -
dt. 15.02.2022 Suspension) Environment & ;
CC Depariment |
for approval.
1. Gross negligence and dereliction and :
dereliction in duty. 2. Suppression of fact.
Bibekananda 0.0 No.116 |3.Disobedience of Orders of higher Authority. o
6 | Athagarh -do- Jani, Forester | 14022022 101062022\ 4 55 032022 |a. Death of clephant leading 10 loss of National Under fnquiry - -
heritage Animal.
5. Gross Misconduct
1.Gross negligence and dereliction and
dereliction: in duty. ,
e 2. Suppression of fact.
7 | Athagerh do- Sunayak Majht | 14 022022 |06.05.2022| OONeG8 (o Cbedience of Orders of higher Authority. |Under lacuiry |- -~
FG . dt.06.05.2022 . . o
4. Death of elephant leading to loss of National '
heritage Animal. !
5. Gross Misconduct
i
U.D. Casc No. 6NW|  Gadadhar '
g Athagarh | of2022-23 ondt, | Nayak, Forest 19.05.2022 | 30.06.2022 - - -- ] - --
15.05.2022 Guard(U/S) r !

R m‘aﬁsg‘ed

e O

3 Principal ChiefConservator of Forests
Page 20f17 = (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden
| Odisha, Bhubaneswar
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i Action taken against staff '
5 Name & Suspensi Dept] nroceedings
| SI | Name of | Case No. and date |designation of rmﬂate of Deptl S - ;
1 Mzl Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0, No. & date of Punishment a‘war.'ded n
* R . . Charges framed ) N case of finalization of
P staff Suspension | mentif [(O. 0. No. and enquiry final order .
proceedings
done date)
I.UD CaseNo.6B of
2022-23 dt. |
02.06.2022
converted to O.R,
' Cas;tl)qzoi lng °f Suresh Ku. - Not yet
- i 2 - - - - -
9 Athagarh 2.UD Case No. 7B Sadangi, ];;gm 10.06.2022 reinstated
of2022-23dr, | Ranger (U/S)
03.06.2022
converted to O.R.
Casc No, 14B of
2022.21
1.UD Casc No.6B of
2022-23 dr, . L
02.06.2022 , 1. Gross negligence and dereliction in duty that !
converted to O.R. shows his inefficiency.
omay | Tanmaya Notyet | 0.0 No. 197 i ?Jiﬁifféf of tf”ac::rtders' '.
10| Athagarh 2.UD Case No. 7B BE?ELES’)FG 03.06.2022 reinstated | dt.10.08.2022 (4. Improper monitoring the performance and Under Inquiry - -
0f2022-23 movement of clephant. "
d1.03.06.2022 5. Loss of National heritage animal.
converied to O.R. 6. Misconduct. .
Case No. 14B of
2023-23
UD Case No. 10B of]
d igznzﬁ igzv Sushanta Not yet
1| Athagarh e 100252 | Chandra Lenka,|  11.07.2022 oLy - - - - -
converted to O.R F ’ reinstated :
Case No. 27B of orester (U/5) '
2022-23
1. Gross negligence and dereliction in duty,
2. Disobedience of orders,
3. Suppression of fact intentionally 4. Tampering
of official records,
Miss Aisha F?"gDI:(-)O(I):f.'S- 5. Shifting of responsibility with ulterior motive 10 appcinted
UD Case No, 15A of] s Not yet . 6. Unauthorized custody of elephant tusks with ppomtec.
12 | Athagarh Akhatari Nisha,| 12.11.2021 . 2021-2461/ . .. Enquiry to - -
2020-21 reinstated her without depositing the same to proper
Forest Ranger FE&CC art commence,
dto1.0222 |3Uarek L
7. Mismanagement of Range administration }
8. Lack of control over the subordinate staff, '
9. Doubtful integrity. y
10. Gross misconduct. . L ested .
.a\j\.‘ a\t o r\
Govs

ue - :
Al ! Principal CﬁEmo/méwalor of Forests

(Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Warden
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Action taken against staff |
, Name & | Suspension ent] vroceedings
Si. | Name of | Case No. and date | designation of| Dflte of D"P"--l ! . Punishment awarded in
Naal Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0. No. & date of . .
W . . Charges framed ! . case of finalization of
',- staff Suspension | mentif |(O. Q. No, and enquiry final order .
proceedings
done date)
1. Negligence in duty that shows his inefficicncy
& misconduct.
2. Disobedience of orders.
Nilamadhav 0.0. No.297 3. Suppression of fact intentionally,
13 Athaparh -do- Dalei, Forest - -- d.t 0'2 | 2 2] 4. Loss of national heritage animal 5. Not started -- --
Guard e Unauthorized custody of elephant tusks without
dcpositing the same to proper quarter.
6. Doubtful integrity.
7. Gross misconduct.
. Gross negligence and dereliction in Gowt. duties .
OR Case No.7D of | Punya Bikash 333 . L . - One annual increment stopped
14 | Dhenkanal 2017-18 13.06.2017| Bhoi, Forester 13.06.2017 |13.07.2017 dt11.07.2017 for which 3 big amlmal lost their hj.res un Finalized 179 dt. 24.05.2018 with cumulative effect
naturally, suppression of fact & misconduct. '
. Gross negligence and dereliction in Govt, duties .
OR Case No.7D of | Srikanta Gurn, 326 . . - o One annual increment stopped
15 | Dhenkanal 2017-18 10.06.2017] Forest Guard 12.06.2017 |13.07.2017 41.03.07.2017 for Whlcl:l 3 animal lost t.hclr lives un naturally, |Finalizad 180 dt. 24.05.2018 with cumulative effect
suppression of fact & misconduct.
OR case No.57D of | Sarat Chandra . . ; , . ‘Warned for future and one
16 | Dhenkanal 2018-19 Malla, Forest . - @ 1920673 2018 f;gj;;ighhf:;;g;g°“ duties, Disobedience |- 1ised 314 d1. 20.08.2018  [annual increment stopped
d1.04.06.2018 Guard o i I without cumulative effect
UD Case No.11 H of] . . . . . . ' .
17 | Dhenkanal 2018-19 Namitz Behera, 01.092018 |01.10.2018 348 Gross negl:g.ence in Govt, duties, Disobedience Finalized 422 dt. 19.07.2019 Cel?surf:d and suspension
dt31.082018 Forest Guard dt.11.09.2018 )of orders, Misconduct period is treated as leave due
UD Case No.11 H of] . . . . . . i
18 |Dhenkanal | 2018-19 Aaaman |y, 092018 |29.102018| 398 - [Gross negligence in Govt. duties, Disobedience | . 421 dt. 19.07.2019  [CCnsured and suspension
dt31.08.2018 Sahoo, Forester dt.25.09.2018 |of orders, Misconduct period is treated as leave due
Memorandu m
No.3998 . . N
OR Case No.160D Prasanna d6.22.02.2019 of Gross negligence and serious dereliction in Govt.
19 | Dhenkanal of 2018-19 Kumar Biswal, | 27.10.2018 | 02.02.2019 |~ duty, Disobedience of Order of higher authorities |Not Finalized - -
Govt. of Odisha, 4
dt.27.10.2018 Forest Ranger F&E & misconduct. !
Department
UD Case No.31 H of . One annual increment stopped
A5C INO. Q . . - . . . .
. ed -
20 |Dhenkanal [ 2018-19 Gobardian | 02012019 |06.062019| 58 |Gross negligence in Govt. duies, Disobedionce oo 119.dr 12022021 [t cumulative cffect &
t.02.01.2019 Sethy, Forester dt.01.02.2019 |of orders, Misconduct : suspension period is treated as
T ! 1 such
Ghagat Chandra ko 5 . )
OR No.4A of 2017- 23 . . N o 1.He is censured 2.Suspension
21 Angul 18 d.01.09.2017 }I’:?ri.l;z;, 04092017 |21.10.2017 d.01.01.2018 Gross negligence in duty Fmal:e: o F\ ﬁg{?t\&.m.ﬂ)&j period treated as such

e
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' ~_Action taken against staflf ) Vs
" Name & Suspensjon Deptl nroceedines
] fonati ti
. Sl{’ Name of | Case No. and date |designation of Date of Dep : . Punishment awarded it
. 22 Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0. No. & date of ..
A & . . Charges framed . case of finalization of
: staff Suspension ment if [(O. Q. No, and enquiry final order .
proceedings
done date)
. 1.He is censured 2,Suspension
Decpak K 504 period from 21.10.2017 is
22 Angul -do- P 04.09.2017 |21.10.2017 Gross negligence in duty Finalized 411 du.07.08.2019  |treated as leave due 3.0ne
Sahu, FG dt.20.10.2018 , .
lincrement stopped without
cumulative effect
OR No.16B of 2017{ Nirmal Kumar 23 1.Gross negligence in duty 2.Supression of fact o 1.He is censured 2.Suspension
B Angul 18.dt.12,02.2018 | Nayak, Forester 23.02.2018 | 10.04.2018 dt,01.01.2018 |3.Non submission of tour diaries Finalized 32 dt.31.01.2019 period treated as such
Pradeep Kumar
24 Angul OR No.05A of 20181 Pradhan, - - 63 Gross negligence in duty Finalized 586 dt.07.12.2019  |He is censurcd
19 de12,02.2019 :
Forester . !
Srinibas Sahu, 37 . , - .
25 Angul -do- G - - d4623.02.2019 Gross negligence in duty Finalized 235 d1.18.06.2019  |He is censured
OR No.7B of 2021- |\ 1. 4ha Chandra 1.Gross negligence in duty that show his 1.He is severcly warned for
22 d1.09.07.20 21 & . 4375 . . . A future,
26 Angul Naik, Dy. - - . inefficiency and misconduct, Finalized 179 dt.20.06.2022 .
08B of 2021-22 Ranger dt.01.11.2021 2 Disobedience of orders 2.0ne increment stopped
d1.24,09,202] g ) ) without cumulative effect
OR No.08B of 20214 1.Gross negligence in duty that show his
27 Angul 22024092021 &f oy ) Majhi, FG - - 420 inefficiency and misconduct Under enquiry - -
UD No.09B of 2021 ? dt01.11.2021 |, 1. bedi £ ord " : )
22 d1.03.10.2021 --isobedience of orders
1.Gross negligence in duty that show his
18 Aneul OR No.35K of 2021{ Deepak Kumar ) R 421 inefficiency and misconduct. Under onqui
"1 224123102021 | Sahu, FG dt.03.11.2021 |2.Disobedience of orders nderumquiny - -
3.Non submission of tour diaries
Aruna Kusmar 265 1.Gross negligence in duty that show his
29 Angul OR No.07B of 20211 Pradhan. } ) dt.10.11.2021 (inefficiency and miscenduct. Finalized No.188 dt.29.06.2022|He is severely warned for
BY 22 Forester (retd) of RCCF, |2.Disobedience of orders h of RCCF, Angul  [future,
Angul 3.Non submission of tour diaries
OR No.08B of 20214 271 . . .
0 | Angy |2624092021&| Gatikrushna ) | detnanaopy [ Oross negligence in duty that S oot |Finatised 201 d1.05.07.2022 of |He is severely wamned for
g D No.09B of 2021- (Behera, Forester| of RCCF, ¢ 4 n RCCF, Angul future.
22 dt03.10.2021 Aneul orders ,
1.Gross negligence in duty that show his
i | amn [T pibhu ) ] 530 inefficiency and misconduct. Under cncui )
gy 15.06.2021 Garnayak, FG dt.16.11.2021 |2 Discbedience of orders 3.Non submission of ity )
o tour diaries !
Satyabrata 276 1.Gross negligence in duty that show his : = ,(};
ya dt11.11.2021 |, Oross negligence in culy tiat show his o NKRENG39 di18.05.2022{He is severely warned for
32 Angul -do- Pradhan, Dy. - - inefficiency and misconduct. 2.Disobedience of |Finali 1
of RCCF, o g 0 N of RCCF, An e
Ranger Angul orders 3.Non submission of tour diaries @ G
ngu .=“\\ s k Pl
. +rincipal Chigt Conservator of Forests
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Aetion taken against staff |

. Name & Suspension ; Dent] proceedings )
S1. | Name of | Case No. and date |designation of Date of Depti ' " | Punishment awarded in
x5 Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings status of 0.0, No, & date of R
O | Suspension mentif |(O. O. No. and Charges framed : . final order case of finalization of
staff pensi nt if |( enquiry .
done date) proceedings
Avimanyu 273 l.Grosls negligencc. in duty that show his .
- Angul o Sahu. Forester ) ) dt.11.11.2021 inei:ﬁcwnc_y and misconduct, Finalized No.173 dt.16.06.2022 |He is severely warned for
_ (.Rt 4 of RCCF, |2.Disobedience of orders . of RCCF, Angul future.
Angul 3.Non submission of tour diaries
274 1.Gross negligence in duty that show his 1.He is severely warned for
OR No.05A of 20184 Pradeep Kumar dt.23.11.2021 [inefficiency and misconduct. L No.162 dt.08.06.2022 |future. 2.0nc increment
34 Angul 19 & No.35K of Pradhan, - - . . Finalized , .
2021-22 di, Forester of RCCF, (2.Disobedience of arders ) of RCCF, Angul stopped without cumulative
Angul 3.Non submission of tour diaries effect
OR No2A of 2021- 20051
22 OR No.7B of L
35 Angul 2021-22 UDC Kurf;r:rsaBneI;;ra ) ) dt.16.11.202]1 |1.Negligence in duty that show his inefficiency éc:);pi.gzzfybzot _ i
No.8B of 2021-22 Ex-DFO i of ACS, |and misconduct. 2. Disobedience of orders starte. 4
OR No.5K of 2021 FE&CC
22 §
1.8erious dereliction of duty violating provision
of Rule 33 of QFD code.
2.Gross negligence in dischargin g duties thereby
poachers were active in killing of wild elephants !
UD case No.05BD and clandestin e business in tusks. 3.Lack of K
of 2021-22 of Smt. Rishna monitoring movement of wild elephant herds and Lo
36 Bamara Badrama WL Range|Jamdalia, Forest| 09.09.202] |15.03.2022 4 gg);j 3322 proper deployment of elephant squad persons / }gder enquiry by -
(WL) date of detection Ranger t02.03. Protection squad persons.
28.08.2021 4.Suppression of fact of killing of wild clephant

and removal of tusks. 5.Connivanc ¢ in trying for
destruction of evidence.

6.Non submission of tour diaries violating rule
423(3) of OFD Code, 2020
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Name of
Division

Case No. and date
of detection

Name &

designation of

officers &
staff

. Action|taken apainst staff |

Date of
Suspension

| Suspension

Dent

Date of

Reinstate

ment if
done

Deptl
proceedings

(0. 0. No, and

date)

Charges framed

proceedines
!

Status of
enquiry

0.0. No. & date of

final order

Punishment awarded in
case of finalization of
proceedings

37

Bamara
(WL)

Sri Dushmanta
Kharsel,
Forester

02.09.2021

02.12.2021

No.[95
dt.08.10.2021

1.Serious dereliction of duty violating provision
of Rule 29(II) (IIT) (IV) of Odisha Forest
epartmen t code,

2.Gross negligence in discharging duties thereby
poachers were active in killing of wild elephants
and clandestine business in tusks. 3.Lack of
monitoring movement of wild clephant herds of
elephant squad persons / Protection squad
persons.

4.Suppressioni of fact of killing of wild elephant
and removal of tusks. 5.Connivanc ¢ in trying for
destruction of evidence.

6.Non submission of tour diaries violating rule
423(3) of OFD Code, 2020.

7.Unauthorized absence from the place of duty
i.e. Headquarters

Under Enquiry

38

Bamara
(WL)

-do-

Sri Tarun
Kumar
Dwibedy,
Forester

02.09.2021

02.12.2021

No.194
dt.08.10.202t

1,Serious dereliction of duty violating provision
of Rule 30 (c) (d) of Odisha Forest Departmen t
code, 2.Gross negligence in discharging duties
thereby poachers were active in killing of wild
clephants and clandestin e business in tusks.
3.Lack of monitoring movement of wild elephant
herds and proper deployment of elephant squad
persons/ Protection squad persons. 4.Suppression
of fact of killing of wild elephant and removal of
tusks. 5.Connivance in trying for destruction of
evidence. 6.Nonsubmission of tour diaries
violating rule 423(3) of OFD Code, 2020.
7.Unauthorized absence from the place of duty
i.e. Headquarters

i
Under Enguiry

39

Baripada

UD case No.28K of
2018-19 dt.
17.01.2019

Smt, Anita
Singh, FG

18.01.2019

27.09.2019

No.180
dt.24.06.2020

1.Disposal of carcass of elephant with malafide
intention. 2.Suppression of fact pertaining to
death of elephant. 3.Disobedience of order of
superior authority.

4.Negligence in duty

e et e e

Under eT‘quiry
|
@

oY

M

aike

cted

RS

40

Baripada

UD case No.-4 1K of]|

2020-21

dt.06.01.2021

Smt, Pramila
Sena, FG

08.01.2021

09.06.2021

No.156
dt.03.06.2021

Gross negligence in duty

Under enj';.luiry

Principal Chief (

I

onservator of Foreggs
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Action taken against staff |
. Name & s“sngusiqnn - S _ Dept] prociedines
Si. | Name of | Case No. and date |designation of ate o ept ishient .
. . n
M| Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0. No, & date of Punishmen a.wafded !
‘f . . Charges framed - case of finalization of
b Y staff Suspension ment if [(O. O. No. and enquiry final order R
i proceedings
done date) !
Sri Chintamani No.155 '
4 Baripada -do- Mohapatra, 08.01.2021 |09.06.2021 . Gross negligence in duty Undei enguiry - -
dt.03.06.2021 )
Forester .
i 1.0ne increment stopped
UD Casc No,07M of|  Rabindra No.120 1.Gross negligence in duty. 2.Suppression of without cumulative effect,
42 | Athmallik { 2017-18 detection | Kumar Nayak, | 30.10.2017 | 05.12.2017 .07 66 2018 fact. Finalized No.71 dt.29.03.2019 |2.His suspension period  is
dr.29.10,2017 FG R 3.Mis-conduct 1 treated as leave due, 3.He is
b severcly wamned _for future
U.DC No. 9 of Sri Biswajit i 1.He is severely warned. 2.0ne
. 0.9 of . . . . . )
43 | Nayagarh | 201920 0f Semantaray, | 30052019 | 18.07.2019 208 di 30.09.2019| | NNegligence of duty 2 Disobedience of order | LI 284 dt, 03.11.2020 | "erement stopped without
e 3.Suppression of fact i cumulative effect.
Panchirida Range | Forest Guard i i
{ 3.supenssion period treated as
1.He is censured,
U.DC No. 9 of Srt Kailash . . . f 2.0ne increment stopped
44 | Nayagarh | 2019:20 of Pradhan, 30052019 | 18.07.2019|213 de.04.10.2019| | Negligence of duty 2. Disobedience of order 1. 285 dt. 03.11.2020  |without cumulative effect.
i 3.Suppression of fact . . .
Panchirida Range Forester 3.supenssion period treated as
i leave due,
!
1.Gross Negligence in duty. 2.Disobedience of
orders, 3.Suppression of facts, , 1.0ne anmual increment is
. 4 Huge loss sustained by the Govt. due to death ' » . .
45 | Cumack | CooNed1SDof | RamjanRumar | o5 00 50,8 |26 09 2018 266 |of elephant. Finalized 274 de04.11.2020  |SioPPed without cumulative
2018-19 Mishra, Forester dt.19.07.2019 effect.
5.Poor control overthe staff. 2 He is censured
6.Non- submission of tour dairy violating the : : e
provisions of Rule, 423 {e) of OFD Code, 1979, J
.| UDCascNo.28 of | Smt. Itishree 84 . . . o One increment stopped without
46 Bolangir 2018.19 Badhia, FG 22.09.2018 [02.11.2018 dt.13.03.2019 Gross negligence in performing in Govt. duty etc. |Finalized 257 dt.07.07.2019 cumulative effect.
.1 UDcaseNo.03 of | Sri Motilal 151 . . . N " Two increment stopped without
47 Bolangir 201920 Sahu, FG 18.01.2020 | 24.06.2020 dt.11.05.2020 Gross negligence in performing in Govt. duty ete. |Finalized 141 dt.06.05.2021 curmnulative effect.
. Sri Aditya : 150 . . L - Two increment stopped without
- .01.2 06. vt, tC. 40 dt.06.05. .
48 Bolangir -do Nanda, Forester 18.01.2020 | 02.06.2020 d6.11.05.2020 Gross negligence in performing in Govt. duty etc Fmahze(;l 140 dt.06.05.2021 cumulative effect.
RETsTaIea |
. in . . . -
UD case No.25 of Sri Gouri 1.Negligence in duty resulting in poaching of !
49 | Sambalpur |2019-20 de04.03.20| SankarDas, | 26.022021 |Novemben | NOISTIIF&E [ Under enquiry |- .
2021 & | dtd.07.12.2020 I . pa
20 Forest Ranger . 2.Non-submissioni of tour diary
Retired on
20048 9097
1. He is severely watned in
Sri Harish 1. Negligence in duty. ' future.
50 | Rourkela Of)lllﬁlzisl 7& Chandra Jena, - - dt lc;-OOI 02401 3 2, Disobedience of order. Finalized 31?418;‘ S..tad 2. He is censured,
o Forester e 3. Causes loss to life of wild animals. l~ ) B-_S‘ee' 3 3. One increment is stopped
PR Q 9, - (\ wifhdpt cumulative effect,
L) Ml .
Principaf onservat
- L 3
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+ " Action taken against staff i P
Name & Suspension_ . Drocredings -
St | Name of | Case No. and dute |designation of Date of Deptl I Punishment awarded in
N .| Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0. No. & date of R
i . . Charges framed - case of finalization of
! staff Suspension meat if |(O. O. No. and enquiry final order .
: L proceedings
done date)
Memorandum lli Inquiry report
Sri Sanjaya No. FE-FEI-DP- — - under consideration
51 Rourkela 0(1)111\1712':]51 8& Kumar Swain, - - 0010-2018- 12 (13;?:; zijizamn of duty (.l.-n ql::-ty od -—- of Government in Forest,
o Ex-DFO 658/F&E did. | i Enviroriment & Climate
08.01.2019 ‘ Change Deptt.
i‘ 1, She is severely warned in
2 | Rourkers | ORNoA75 & | SmtSabita [0-0 167 dr-02-|0.0-208at] 0.0704n ; gfﬂgﬁ::;;: :;‘g er Finalidid 0.0 43 d. ;“‘;;z'is censured
WS on1n2018 Kisan, FG 112018 [31-12-2018| 20.03.2019 |~ G aizs 12.03 2020 ol b b
3. Causces loss to life of wild animals. 3. Ope increment is stopped
; without cumulative effect.
1. He is severely warned in
5| Rouwtels | ORNoiB & | o f O |00168 a0 002080 007 | NetlEmeeinduy. Foaidd 00153 S
OUEER L onnn2018 el 112018 (31-12-2018( dt20.03.2019 | NP ey d1.08.07.2021 P8 censurect
Forester 3. Causes loss to life of wild animals. 3. One increment is stopped
: without cumutative gffect.
) 1. She is severely warned in
, . L. Negligence in duty, future,
- ORNo.lll & |Smt.Sanghamitr| Q-0 150 dt-13-]0-0163dd 0.0197 . . Con .
54 Rourkela 12.06.2020 a Mahanta, FG 06-2020 14-07-2020| dt.01.09.2020 2. Disobedience o.f order. . . Finzlized 0.0 30 dt.19.02.2021 (2. She is censured:
3. Causes loss to life of wild animals. 3. One increment is stopped
i without cumulagive effect.
- - |
55 | Rowkeln | UPCNoS & | SriGuudeh | 0018405 | 0-026dt| 0014y | Nesligencoindury. Inquiry under B
ourkela 04.02.2021 Bhoi, FG 02-2021  [17-02-2021| dt05.07.2021 | P5° Lo progress
3. Causes loss to life of wild animals, ]
Due to tiis death on
Sri Radha 1. Negligence in duty. dt.10.05.202] the
$6 | Rourkela | o ® & \Gibind Bohidar, 0"321_;:;05' 107'_‘32?;0"2‘; Nil 2. Disobedience of order. DP is dripped vide
. Forester 3. Causes loss to life of wild animals. 00 Mo. 123
dt.16.06.2021
'l'i 1. She is severcly wamed in
Smt.Binita 1. Negligence in duty. future,
57 Rourkela OR No.l1l & Kishori Barwa, - - 0.0 191 2. Disobedience of order. Finéi ized 0.0296 2. She is censured.
12.06.2020 dt.01.09.2020 . . . ] d.30.10.2021 . .
Forester 3. Causes loss to life of wild animals. I 3. One increment is stopped
! without cumulative effect.
UDCNo.9 & | Sri Prafullz Ku. | 0-O 199 dt-07- | 0-0Q 322 dt- '] .
3 | Roukeld | 55022022 |Swain. Forester| 042022 |20-07-2022 Under inquiry -
2|
1
UDCNo9 & | Smt Rinki |0-O200dt-07-|0-0 323 dt: -
39 | Rourkela 25.02.2022 Patra, FG 04-2022 20-07-2022 - - Under inqulry -— —
* " A
, e pg Ty ﬁ/
T Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
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- Action taken against staff | J
. Name & i Depti procendings
5L | Name of | Case No. and date |designation of D'ate of Dept‘l ; Punishment awarded in
N Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0. No, & date of .
R . Charges framed - case of finalization of
) staff Suspension ment if |(0. O. No. and enquiry final order .
a proceedings
done date)
1.Negligence in duty. 1.He is severally warned for
. . 2.Msconduct firture.
60 | Bonai [ ORTeMSLof |SuManotanjan| -\ eng010 pgg1z0i]  Ned02 L e of xder of higher authority | Finalizbd No.107 dt.25.03.2022|2 He is censured.

2017-18 Mohanty, FG dt.20.04.202] . h i . .
4.Suppression of facts to avoid legal ) 3.The period of suspension is
departmental action i treated as leave due at his credit

.a o
. 1.Negligence in duty and disobedience of order. 1|' I.The period o suspcnsion s
OR No.38] of 2018-| i Durga No.118 2.Suppression of facts on death of female f treated as leave duc at his
61 | Bonai | 19/UDNo.2Jof |CharanMishra,| 24.082018 |10.08.2019 : -SUPPEss o fea Finalized No.404 dt.07.12.2020 |credit.
di.15.05.2020 |elephant with malafied intention. | . .
2018-19 Forester 3.Submission of wro ort to higher authori 2.0ne increment is stopped
i S10 ng report to higher authority. ; witheut cumulative effect.
. . . . E.O has been
62 Bonai OR No.[60S of > ?al:k}nl:;hyam - - No.147 ég:::;:;iﬁ?fe c:::i::!: L);: higher authori appointéd vide -
onai 202122 patty, 4L29.04.2022 [ Sooecien ¢ ¥ |o.oNe2c0
orester s did. 12.0%.20 22
1.Gross negligence in Govt. duty causing the
OR No.296 of 2013 death of one wild elephant and theft of his two 1.The delinquent Forester is
0.296 o - . . . .
Sri Janardan No.79 tusks in Chandili RF. o wamned severely.
63 | Subamnpur 2(: : i‘f;t;c:; " Swain, Forester 20.11.2019 04'03'20?0 dt.02.03.2020 |2.Suppression of fact to the higher authorities Fma]:zeo” No-259 dt.29.09.2021 2.The period of suspension
o leading to misconduct J' treated as leave due,
3.Lack of collecting intelligence '
¥
1
1.Gross negligence in Govt. duty causing the il
Miss Pragyan death of one wild elephant and theft of his two 1 [.The delinquent Forester is
Parimita No.95 tusks in Chandili RF. I ‘|wamed severely.
64 | Subampur -do- Mishra, Forest 20.11.2019 1 20.03.2020 dt.18.03.2020 |2.Suppression of fact to the higher authorities l"mahzedl No.179 dt.28.05.2021 2.The period of suspension
Guard leading to misconduct N treated as leave due,
3.Lack of collecting intelligence ‘
i
Sri Bhawani No.46 )
Kalahandi | UD c4s¢ No29Nof | Sri Bhawani d1.23.03.2022 of | 1.Negligency in duty ]
65 202122 Shankar Naik, - - . . Under enfuiry -
North RCCF, 2.Disobedience of order s
dt.10.02.2022 Forester : )
Bhawanipatna !
. |
Kalahandi | VP c2sc No25N of Sn‘ Manash No.99 1.Negligency in duty .
® | North 2012z | Ranja Sahoo, - © | 924032022 |2.Discbedience of order Under enguiry e
dt.10.02.2022 FG P : = '
! N h\i‘evs’\ (\
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Action taken against staff | >
v Name & Suspension. Dept] procecdings -
1 I ionati t Deptl
Sl. | Name of | Case No. and date |designation of Dfl e of ept Punishment awarded in
s~ Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0. No. & date of . L.
‘ . . Charges framed I case of finalization of
staff Suspension ment if [(O. O. No. and enquiry final order .
- I proceedings
done date) ‘
UDC No.3 of 2017- ; ]
18 dt.29.09.2017 . - 1-Negligence in duty .
Sri Kandarpa . . . . 1-One annual Increment is stop
61 | Tharsugnda | VDO Ne-S OF 2017 o Forest | 27.102017 |27.01.2018 140 2-Dis- obedience of order of higher Autherity 1. .1 ) 297dt.10.12.2019  |without any cumulative effect
18 dt.23.10.2017 Guand dt.4.08.2018 |3-Miss conduct I 2-He is wamed for future
UDC Ne.6 of 2017- uar 4-Suppression of fact 1 -He is warned for futur
18 dt.23,10.2017 |
UDC No.1 of 2017- |
18 du16.04.2018 ) . i'
A 5 | Dis-sbontisweof o 1
68 | Jharsuguda UDC No.3 of 2017- Pradl-éal:::;r};orest 18.04.2018 |14.05.2018 dt.27.06.2018 [3-Loss of Govt. property Fmauzlcd 174 dt.25.102018  |He is Censured for future
18 du.16.04.20 18 4.Non- submission of Tour diary '
UDC No.4 of 2017-
18 41.16.04.2018 !
|
UDC No.l of 2017-
18 dt.16.04,20 18 . .
16 odan g | 25t Bsana 2 Dis- sbendinn o of rdr
69 | Jharsuguda UDC No.3 of 2017 Pradléan I;orest 16042018 111.05.2018| 99 dt.27.6.2018 3-Loss of Govt. property Fmahzc! 173 dt25.10.2018  |He is Censured for future
18 dt.16.04.20 18 uart 4.Non- submission of Tour diary :
UDC No.4 of 2017- !
18 dt.16.04.20 18 1
I
1
UDC No.1 of 2017-
18 dt.16.04.20 18 ,
UDC No.2 of 2017- . . 1- Negligence in duty ' .
1841160420 18 | o0 Rohita 141 2-Dis- obedience of order of higher Authority | .. .. & 1-One annual Increment is stop
70 | Tharsuguda Kumar Majhi 16.04.2018 | 14.05.2018 . Finalized 298 dt.10.08.2019  |without any cumulative effect
UDC No.3 of 2017- Forest Guard dt.04.08.2018 |3-Miss conduct 2-He is warned for future
18dt16.04.2018 | TOS 4- Suppressi on of fact -He is wi or
UDC No.4 of 2017- l
18 d.16.04.20 18 f
Sri Kishore . L . [ 1.He is warned for future.
. d 3 a : .
5 | Baasore | 11Kof2018-19 Chandra ) No.64 ;gﬁ‘”i::;'ff:?‘;::t" ischarging Govt. duty Finalized No.266 dt.02.09.207 ] |>-One annual increment
WL d1.12.03.20 19 Bhuyan, dt26.03.2019 |[S>UPP v ) e stopped without cumulative
. 3.Misconduct |
Forcster effect
Sri Hrusikesh ‘ 1.He is warned for future.
Balasore No.63 - .
72 -do- Pradkan, Forest - -do- Finalized No.266 dt.02.09,2021 |2.0ne annual increment
WL dt.26.03.2019 " . .
Guard i stopped without cumulative
. 1.Poor performance in the supervision, \
Balasore | 01JL of2020-21 St Tapan No.126 monitoring and managem ent of section ‘ M, &
. . . - N .
” WL dt.07.04.20 20 K“’Fo’mresfc':g' dt.11.05.2020 |activities. Under °“§"“"yﬂ ¢ ooy
2 Nepligence & dereliction in duty 3.Suppression -1;: W Prine.

alor of Forests

(Wildiife) & Chjef Wildlife Wargen

QOdisha, Bhubaneswar
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-~ Action taken against staff |.
e Name & 1 ! Dentl proceedines i
Sig ; Name of | Case No. and date |designation of Date of Deptl i Punishment awarded in
; Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Siatus of 0.0. No. & date of| | o .
. X Charges framed W ¢ase of finalization of
4 staff Suspension ment if ((0. 0. No. and enquiry final order .
i proceedings
done date) 1l
1.Poor performance in the supervision, ZI'
24 Balasore 4 Sri Manohar i ) No.127 monitoring and managem ent of section Und lL , } i
WL o Sing, FG dt.11.05.2020 |activities. naenenquiry
2.Ncglipence & dereliction jn_ duty 3.Suppression |
Sri Kishore ' No.4455 1.Gross Negligence in dischargin g Govt. duty. E
Balasore | 07K of 2019-20 Chandra dt.21.12.2021 of2.Suppression of fact -
s WL dt.05.06.20 19 Bhuyan, 03.06.2019 107.09.2019 FD, STR-Cum- |3.Poor control & supervisio n Under saquiry ) )
Forester RCCF, Baripada [4 Misconduct ‘
L l
1.Gross Negligence in dischargin g Govt. duty '
leading to death of one elephant and subsequent :
. theft of tusks.
7 | Balasore do- Srilalmehan | 05062019 |07.092019| N2 ) picobedience of order of higher authorities  |[Under tnquiry | -
WL Sing, FG dt.30.06.2022 . . . '
3.Suppression of fact leading to late detection of
the carcasses ;
4.Misconduct |
, 1.Gross Negligence in Govt. duty. 2.Suppression
Sri Purna
g7 | Belasore | 31Kof2021:22 | o o ) i No.51 of fact Under eacui . .
WL dt.21.01.20 22 FG & dt.18.02.2022 |3.Connivance with wildlife offenders. ) 1 iy
4.Misconduct g
1.Gross Negligence in Govt. duty. 2,Superviory J
No.975 incapabilitie s & shifting blame on others
Balasore Sri Bijay Kumar d.29.03.2022 of | "<eP . g : I
78 -do- - - 3.Suppression of fact Under enquity - -
WL Sahu, Forester FD,STR- Cum- ] iy e !
: 4.Connivance with wildlife offenders.
RCCF, Baripada . .
5.Misconduct .
o | Bamsore | wasornmmas | L : NodST | o mtive T by | :
WL d1.04.05.20 22 dt.23.06.2022 |2 % iy
Patra, Forester 3..Miscondu ct L
. Sri Lakshya . , . {
Kalahandi |OR No.395 of 2018- 12912/F&E  [1.Negligence in duty AR 1051/FE&CC
® | sowh | td24c3zore | Mahanand, | 05.04.2015 310820191 g oo 499010 {2.Disobidence of order Finalized dt.13.01.2022 Censured
Forest Ranger _
. Sri Goura s 1.He is censured
Kalzhandi 1865 . . N .
81 -do- Chandra Sahu, | 25.03.2019 | 27.05.2019 I.Negligence in duty Finalized 193 dt.27.05.2019  |2.One increment stopped
South dt.02.05.2019 . .
Forester . without cumulative effect
]
Kalahandi Sri Arun Kumar 1864 H 1.He is censured
I aﬂ‘: ! -do- Harichandan, | 25.03.2019 [27.052019] o 00" o |1.Negligence in duty Finalized) 194 dt.27.05.2019 i One increment stopped
ou Forest Guard e ) “este ithogbcumulative effect
! ~ ct“.\! h -
(W€ ™ " Principal ChigFConservator of Forests

(Wildlife) & Chief Wildiife Warden
Qdisha, Bhubaneswar
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| Action taken against staff
, Name & Suspension 5o Dept] proceedines
- . . P Dat, t
Sl | Name of | Case No. and date |designation of ace of P ! Punishment awarded in
; ‘| Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0. No. & date of .
\ . . Charges framed a case of finalization of
staff Suspension ment if |(0. O. No. and eaquiry final order .
i proceedings
done date) !
. i 1.He is censured
- Kalahand: | OR No.39 of 2021- s:af];dmlfil ) ) 3244 [.Negligence in duty Finali » 61 dt.02.03.2022 2.0ne annual increment
South 22 di12.06.2021 Ffrcslerj ? dt.26.06.2021 |2.Supression of facts tnaliz2 e stopped without cumulative
! effect
. i s . . . i.He is censured
Kalahandi Sri Sripati Bhoi, 3246 1.Negligence in duty s .
8 South ~do- FG - - d1.26.06.2021 |2 Supression of facts Finalized 62dt02.03.2022  {2.0nc annual increment
stopped without cumulative
| 1.He is censured and severely
Sri Chitta ’ warned for fiture not to comunit
Kalahandi | OR No.16 of 2021- . 3071 1.Negligence in duty s ” such lapses
8 South 22 dr.01.06.2021 Ran;z:)r:e]ic:;cra, . . dt.16.06.2021 |2.Supression of facts Finaliz.d 25 dt.25.01.2022 2.0ne annual increment
stopped without cumulative
effect
1.He is censured and severely
. Sri Brajasundar . . warned for future not to commit
86 Kalahandi -do- Behera, Forest - - 3073 l.NegI:gcflcc in duty Finalized 336dt.22.12.2021  |such lapses
South dt.16.06.2021 (2.Supression of facts .
Guard 2.0ne annual increment
stopped without cumulative
. . 1. Negligence in duty.
UDNo.33K of 2017  Sri Swadhin No.113 - —
87 Boudh 1866221120 17 | Samal, Forester 28.03.2018 | 30.08.2018 dt.13.08.2018 Z.Suppressm.of.Facrs. ‘ Finalised No.135 dt.22.07.2021 |Severely warned
3.Non- submissin of tour diary
. 1 Negligence in duty.
Sri Radheshyam . . .
No.135 2.Suppressin of Facts. oy Delinquent is warned not to
28 -do- - - . aliseil .8 dt.21.01. \
Boudh do Kampa, dt.25.09.2018 {3.Non- submissin of tour diary Finalised No.8dt.21.01.2021 repeat in future
Forester . . . .
4.Misleading to the higher authority
. I.Negligence in duty, i
Sri Subal No.136 . .
8% Boudh -do- Pradhan, FG - - d6.25.09.2018 2.Suppressm.of.Facts. . Under eaguiry - -
3.Non- submissin of tour diary
21 adsog ow ofUp| 1 Pradeee Nty |
% | Boudh |"g0 1B of2022-23 Beh;;a' Forest | 10.06.2022 | i stated i ; i - .
dt.24.05.2022 nger |
Sri Sushil Not yet
i Boudh do- Kumar Hota, 26.05.2022 reinstated ) ) ) l ] .
Sri Jyoti Ranjan A
92 | Boudh do- Barik, Forest | 26.052022 | Lotyet - . ; ; . B
reinstated i
Guard 1
|
OR No.124 of 2022- "
.. Sri Sarat ] ed
9% | Boudh |BSingoutofUD .y @ te Nayak,| 26052022 | Notvet . ] . ] ;mes'l _
No.2B of2022-23 |“2 0 L reinstated C op\j
4t.25.05.2022 orest Guar -“ue Q
! Principal ChieFConiservator of Forests
(Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife Wardeq
Page 13 of 17 Qdisha, Bhubaneswar
)
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\’Action taken against staff 1
b Name & Suspension Dent] Droceesings
SL._ | Maine of | Case No. and date {designation of © Date of Depti . .
. . : . t ded
. i Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Stafus of 0.0. No. & date of Punishmen a-wm: edin
- ‘ . . Charges framed . case of finalization of
> staff Suspension ment if [(0. O. Neo. and enquiry final order .
i proceedings
done date)
1.Gross negligence in duty. 1.He is censured
2.Given False information to the higher authority 2.He is warned for his
. . & Mis-guided authority. negligence.
94 Deogarh 0%1:24600;’22(:;12;19 Pi;:a]:ug)T:sTer 27.09.2018 |26.02.2019] 30 Dt. 13.02.19 |3.Comnivance with the offenders. Finalized 25% F;]"” Dt 3.0ne Increment stopped
S ’ 4.Loss of Govt. Property. T without cumulative effect.
5.Violation of Rule — 3 of Odisha Govt. 4.Suspenssion period treated as
Servant’s conduct Rules, such.
1.Gross negligence in duty. 1.He is censured
2.Given Faise information to the higher authority 2.He is warned for his
Sri Purna & Mis-guided authority. } negligence.
95 | Deogarit [O% NIV 8IS Chandra Dhal, | 27.09.2018 |25.02.2019| 29 Dt.13.02.19 [3.Connivance with the offenders. Finalized g's'% f’z"i‘” Dt. 3.0ne Increment stopped
B Forest Guard 4.Loss of Govt. Property. e without cumulative effect.
5.Violation of Rule — 3 of Odisha Govt. 4.Suspension period treated as
Servant’s conduct Rules. such,
1.Gross negligence in duty, fll
2.Given False information to the higher authority . ,
Sri Dibya & Mis-guided authority., 1.He is censured
% | Deogarh |OFNOI1262018-190 ) i o Para, | 10112018 |29.012019| 07 Dr07.01.19 |3.Connivance with the offenders. Finalized OONo-247Dt. 1) 1 ic wamed for his
Dt. 08.11.18 24.09.19 .
Forester 4.Loss of Govt. Property, 4 negligence.
5.Violation of Rule — 3 of Odisha Govt. it
Servant’s conduct Rules, i
. . ' 1.She is censured
l.Cfross. negllgen-ce in duty. . | 2.She is wamned for Mis-
Stt. Kamalini 2.Connivance with the culprit . ! conduct
i . . . : .
97 | Deogary |ORNO1262018-19] "o orest | 10112018 |20.02.2019| 20 Drog.0z.19 |3-10sS of Govt. Property i.c tusk of the wild Finalized, OO0No.2DL 3 e Increment stopped
Dt. 08.11.18 Guard elephant. ! 23.07.21 ithout Jative effect
" 4.Violation of Rule — 3 of Odisha Govt. ‘ e out cutm ative tect,
R 4.Suspension period treated as
Servant’s conduct Rules.
such.
ORNo. 160/18-19 | i
of Deogarh Range | Sri Kartika |
ot | Deosath 27.09.2018 Chandra ] ) No.l13dt.  |1. Gross Negligence of duty Finalized: 0.0. No. 21534 dtd. iS;:Ppag;g;‘?’;’ a‘t‘““al at
COB3™M | OR No. 126/18-19 | Samantray, EXA 02.01.2019  [2. Misconduct ! 07.12.2021 ff“";“" fout cumulative
of Khamar Range DFO \ effect.
08.11.2018 .
]
_ Sti Chandra Draf chargs |
99 D h OR No.71/2021 -22 Sekhar N . ovt vide Memo 1.Gross negligence in duty. . 1
eogar Dt.11.09.21 Garnayak, & 2.Dis- obidience order of higher authority. =i
Forest Ranger No.529 (et
B dr.17.01.22 i cog A Y
) v E]

Prir!cipa hief Conservator of Forests
(Wl!dfrfe_) & Chief Wilglife Warden
Odisha, Bhubaneswar



r -~ S
(’22/ - -
s/

s

-Action taken against staff f

104,

Page 150f17

, Name & Suspension Dept] procesdinas
Si. | Name of | Case No. and date |designation of Date of Deptl ' 1 . .
. . h t
= Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0, No. & date of Punishmen a.wa::ded -
. . Charges framed b case of finalization of
staff Suspension ment if [{O. O. No. and enquiry final order .
¢ proceedings
done date) !
Sri Pradeep No.3658
OR No.71/2021 -22 dt.10.12.21 of {1.Gross negligence in duty. - t,
100 | Deogarh pt11.02.21 Stpathy, o ) R.CCF, |2.Dis- obidience order of higher autherity. Enqmr? started |- -
Forester
Rourkela :
!
Sri Mana i
OR No.71/2021 -22 Gaobinda 1.Gross negligence in duty, '
10t | Deogarh D1.11.09.21 Kishan, Forest - - 374 Dr24.09211; 1y obidience order of higher authority. Nut started - -
Guard |
OR Case No. 30G of|  Sri Sashi No. 509 )
102 | Keonjhar 2019-20d. Bhusan Barik, - - . Gross Negligence in duty Under inquiry - -
dt.07.11.2019 'y
22.08.2019 Forester :
Sml. Pranayeeni , . -
. No.579 1.Gross Negligence in duty. B
103 | Keonjhar -do- Amagtj;rl;'orcst 24082019 126.08.20191 4 53 12,2019 |2.Un- authorised absence from the headguater Under 11:qu1ry ) )
U.D Case No, 2Ch | Sri Jatindra No. 217 i .
104 | Keonjhar of 2020-21 dt Kumar Sahoo, - - dtis 0 5.2020 Gross Negligence in duty Under inquiry - -
05.05.2020 Forester B !
; . 1. His two increments are
Sri Hrushikesh !
. No.218 . . N No. 110 dt. stopped witkout cumulative
105 | Keonjhar -do- Patré::::stcr - - dt.18.05.2020 Gross Negligence in duty Flﬂa]lSCiJ 31,03.2022 effoct
2 He is wamned & reprimanded
OR Case No, 28Ch | Sri Kasinath 0.0. No. No. 16243 I
106 | Keonjhar of 2020-21 dt. Hembram, 22.06.2020 { 12582 did. Dt 9' 10.20 20 Gross Negligence in duty Under inquiry - -
14.06.2020 Range Officer 22.07.2021 S '
, . 1.He may be Censured Severely
Sri Peon Naik, No. 467 . . { - No. 100 dt.
s " ] . r) PN ] . . ,
107 | Keonjhar ~do Forester 16.06.2020 |20.07.2020 dt.15.07.2020 Gross Negligence in duty Finalisex| 23.03.2022 2.The suspension period may
. ' be treated as leave due
; 1.His two increments are
Sri Dolagobinda No 468 ' . th(;ppted without cumulative
108 | Keonjhar do- Deo Forester | 16.06.2020 |20.07.2020 ' Gross Negligence in duty Finalised No. 10 dt. 11.01.2022 {5 cc" o
dt.15.07.2020 T 2.The suspension period may
Guard !
g be treated as leave due
? 3.He should be wamed
i
1.Gross negligence in duty causing death of ]'
. P 25-09-2018 national animal, ' .
1op | Satkosia |UD CaseNo. 4Tof| Suchismita | 5500018 ( Joiedon 340 2, Disobedience of order of higher authorities  |Finalized 351 dt.02.11.20 ‘339“6 tncrement stopped
WL 2018-19 Panda, Forester dt.29.10.2021 . . . ) without cumulative effect
- 01-09-2018 3. Non- Submission of tour diary. ix\\,e
4, Gross misconduct ' L \;
- ) ov ,
1\ .
W Principal CtieftConservator of Forests

(Witdtife) & Chief Wildtife Warden
Odisha, Bhubaneswar
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. Name & Suspension Djn_[l’_n_[m_:eédinm _
- 0] t 19 '
§i. | Name of | Case No., and date designation of Df‘ e of D‘?F‘t_l Punishment awarded in
s | Division of detection officers & Date of Reinstate | proceedings Status of 0.0. No. & date of L
. . . Charges framed . case of finalization of
staff Suspension | mentif [(O. Q. No. and enquiry final order .
! proceedings
done date)
. Satkosia | UD Case No. 4T of Suprava 142 l.Gjross neg.hgence in duty causing death of l .
110 WL 2018-19 Dehury, Forest - - dt.30.10.202] national animal. Under Enquiry - -
- ’ Guard B 2. Disobedience of order of higher authorities |ll
i
. Niladri Bihari 30-08-2019 1.Gross negligence in duty causing death of . .
m Sa:;‘l’j‘a UD Cose Mo 473!l Nayak , Forest. | 20072019 | Joined on N 17300882020 Schedule-I and national Heritage animal. Finalizc!d 394 dt.03.09.2020 Sufg:f;ris:‘z;‘;ef:’pped without
Guard 01-09-2019 — " 2. Disobedience of arder of higher autharities l
R OR Casc No. 1Jof [
2 Sa{b;’f'a 2022-23 on Sah;dev ts°r°“’ 24062022 | N h - - . - -
Dt.25.06.20 22 orester reinsteas II
1. Gross negligence in duty, causing death of f
elephant calf, é
UD Case No. 16T of Sri Iswa 2. Suppression of fact by not reporting the i, .
13 Ghumsur 2017-18 d1.30.07.20 Ganesh. - - No.146 movement of the elephant calf from 26.05.2017 |Finalized 0.0. Ne. 250 T‘.VO increments are stopp ed
North drd.09.04.20 18 [, I dtd.28.09.20 20 without cumulative effect.
17 Forester till the death of the calf, I
3. Dereliction of duty. .
4. Disobedience of orders of higher authority. f
[
1. Gross negligence in duty |
Sri Siba Sankar 2. Suppression of fact by not reporting the '
e Ghumsur d Biso 2 Forest ; No.147 movement of the elephant calf from 26.05,2017 Finalized 0.0.No. 234 Two increments are stopped
North e 150y, Fores dt.29.04.2022 |till the dcath of the calf, dtd.18.09.20 20 without cumnulative effect.
Guard e
3. Dereliction of duty. t
4, Disobedience of orders of higher authority, i
1. Gross negligence in duty, causing death of an ! 5| 1. Two increments be stopped
UD Case No.30T of | Smt. Ashalata No 87 elephant | without cumulative effect
e No.30T o . . .
115 Ghumsur 2019-20 and date Digal, Dy. - - did.19.05.20 20 2. Lack of devetion towards duty. Finalizeci 0.0. No. 79 2. She is censured / warned not
North of the RCCF, . . . . 7 dtd.18.03.20 21 .
14,02,2020 Ranger 3. Disobedience of orders of higher authority. ! to repeat the same action in
Berhampur .. L J
4. Non submission of tour diarics. I future,
! .
1. One increment of the
0.0.No. 76 delinquent Forester is stopped
Sri Abhimanyu . . . dtd.16.04.2022 of  |without cumulative effect.
1 | Chumsur do- Mallick, 15022020 |2207.2020(  No174  |1.Negligence in duty and poor protection work. | g the RCCF, 2. He is warned not to repeat
North dtd.09.07.20 20 |2. Gross Mis-conduct and suppression of facts. ] . .
Forester Berhampur Circle, same in future.
Berhampur k¢ e suspension period is
\1es
treated &Leave due.
=5 oY @ VRN
‘“ ,.:T/
\ Principal ChigT Conservator of Forests
Page 16 of 17 (Wildlife) & Chiet Wildlife Warden
Odisha. Bhubaneswar
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. Action taken against staff .
- Name & __Susn.ensmg_ - l Dentl proceedings
Nante of | Case No. and date | designation of : ‘Date o Dept . _ .
! Division of detection officers & | .Date of Reinstate pro_ceedings Charses framed Status of 0.0. No, & date of P:;‘:'::;t;;::t:::i;n
staff Suspension ment if (0. O. No. and 8 enquiry final order ! '_
done date) proceedings
. ' {
1 . . ! 1. He is warned not to repeat
/. ' ' . ‘ v such type of disobedien ce and
. v \ negligence in Gowvt. duty.
Sri Ashok Ku, . . . : 2. Three numbers of annual
Ghumsur . ’ 0.0. No.175 }1.Negligence in duty and poor protection work, |, .. * 0.0. No. 313 . .
17 -do-
: Nesth do Swain, Forest | 15.02.2020}20.07:20201 4. 49,07.20 20 | 2.Gross Mis- conduct and snppression of facts, [F2723 dtd09.08.202] | merements are stopped without
Guard | cumulative effect.
l 3. The suspension period from
| 15.02.2020 to 20.07.2020 is
'} treated as Leave due,
i! 1.Onei f th
0.0. No.167 i -¢ ne increment of the
dtd.27 08020 a2 ” 0.0. No. 77 delinquent Forester is stopped
UD Case No.I CL | ., . gt . . . A dtd.16.04.20 22 of | without cumulativé effect,
rg | OMUSUE 09123 ang dae | SHATILKUmAT 00 060001 | 10.07.2021 | ©F the RCCF, |1 Negligence in duty and poor protection work. L. . the RCCF, 2. He is wamed not to repeat
North 07.06.2021 Panda, Forester Berhampur  |2.Disobedience of order of higher authoritics. o . .
o Circle ' Berbampur Circle,  |the same in future,
Berham ’ur .\\‘ Berhampur 3. The suspension period is
P | ';‘ treated as Leave due.
b
0.0. No.166 Yy
Sri Santosh dtd.27.08.20 21 )i \ Show cause notice
1o Ghumsur Do Kurar Das, 09.062021 | 10.07.2021 of the RCCF. I.N?gh gence in duty and poor protectmn.v.vork. (?omph?n;\’ lS.SUCd to delinquent. B
North Forest Guard Berhampur  |2.Disobedience of order of higher autherities. Final order not passed
Circle, i yer.
Berhampur :
IR
OR Case No.150 M . Departmental T
120 G;“m;“r 0f2022-23, dated Nsa’iLSF“ka‘ore‘S‘f‘er 21.07.2022 r:g;tﬁ; Proceedings is |-- - | - -~
ort 07.07.2022 g being initiated y
, Sri Sriman ) Departmental 5
iz | Chamsar do- Pradhan, Forest|  21.07.2022 | Y™ | proceedings is |- - - -
Guard being initiated i
OR Casc No.127 JP| Smt. Surabhi Departmental N
122 G::;““ﬂ;“’ of202223, dated | Tripathy, | 21.07.2022 1:‘:::;:’: | Proceedings is |- R -
° 20.07.2022 Forester “ being initiated ;
. Departmental
123 G;‘J“mn;“’ do- S’gz}ll‘:;‘a“;‘g‘" 21.07.2022 re‘f::j: | | Proceedings is - - ‘\."’d
? being initiated. { ~ oY AREIT A~
. 0
.ﬁ ‘ ue C
: Principal Chief Conseivator of Forests

(Wildlife) & Chief Wildife Warden

s ‘

Bhubaneswar
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